| Board Office Use: Leq* "=~ ="~ 7
 File ID Number | -

Committee f racitues

Introduction Date | 3-7R-7201?

Enactmer

Enactmen

To Board of Education

From Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
March 28, 2012

Amendment No. 4, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Ninyo & Moore -
La Escuelita Educational Center Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Ninyo & Moore for Environmental Services on behalf of
the District at La Escuelita Educational Center in an amount not-to exceed
$323,443.20 increasing previous contract amount from $188,750.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $512,193.20 and revising the end date from May 1, 2009
through June 30, 2012 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Per the Phase 1 Environmental Assessment Report hazardous material was
identified and require remediation. Per the Department of Toxic Substance
Control Substance (DTSC) a Removal Action Workplan is required prior to
construction for Phase 2.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Ninyo & Moore for Environmental Services on behalf of
the District at La Escuelita Educational Center in an amount not-to exceed
$323,443.20 increasing previous contract amount from $188,750.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $512,193.20 and revising the end date from May 1, 2009
through June 30, 2012 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Plan Fund 35

* Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

































Downtown Educational Complex - Phase I February 3, 2012
Oakland, California Proposal No. P-81933

e Verifying that installation of sub-slab ventilation lines and vertical ventilation risers is
performed in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications (Attachment A of Ap-
pendix J of the RAW Phase 1) and the design drawings (Appendix J).

e Performing coupon sampling to verify the thickness of the spray-applied Geo-Seal
CORE layer.

¢ Observing smoke testing of the membrane to find and repair leaks.

¢ Documenting the successful completion of installation and inspection activities.

Task 9 Cost ~ $32,900

Task 10 - Removal Action Completion Reports

Following Stage 1 of the RAW Phase Il implementation, receipt of final laboratory reports,
and installation of the vapor barrier and sub-slab insta!lation'systems, the field activities and
findings will be presented in a Removal Action Completion Report (RACR) which will be
prepared and submitted for DTSC review. A separate RACR will be prepared and submitted
for DTSC review following Stage 2 of the RAW Phase Il implementation and receipt of final
laboratory reports. The RACRs will provide a description of field activities, sampling and
analytical methods, a statistical analysis of confirmation sample results, and will include fig-

ures, site photographs, and copies of laboratory reports.

Task 10 Cost — $32,700

Task 11 — Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan Implementation

Implementation of the Operations & Maintenance (O&M) Plan presented as Appendix K of

the RAW Phase (I will be performed for a period of one year following completion of con-

struction activities. O&M activities to be performed include:

o fC(l)lordiréation with OUSD and DTSC to ensure that all conditions of the O&M Plan are
ollowed.

e Quarterly monitoring of the sub-slab ventilation systems which will include visual in-
spection of the accessible components of the sub-slab ventilation systems and
collection of vapor samples from each of the 9 ventilation risers. Vapor samples will be
analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method TO-15 using a 5-day TAT. Approximately 10% du-
plicate ¢ nples and trip blank samples will be collected and analyzed in accordance
with the QAPP.

P-81933.doc 8 ”Iﬂg : M‘ X



































































































COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a
loss we cover. However, if you specifically
agree in the “written contract requiring
insurance” that this insurance provided to
the additional insured under this Coverage
Part must apply on a primary basis or a
primary and non-contributory basis, this
insurance is primary to “other insurance”
available to the additional insured which
covers that person or organization as a
named insured for such loss, and we will
not share with that “other insurance”. But
this insurance provided to the additional
insured still is excess over any valid and
collectible “other insurance”, whether
primary, excess, contingent or on any
other basis, that is available to the
additional insured when that person or
organization is an additional insured under
any “other insurance”.

3. The following is ¢ STION IV —
COMMERCIAL ( L ¢+ Y
CONDIT \S:

Duties Of An Additional Insured

As a condition of coverage provided to the
additional insured:

a. The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an
“occurrence” or an offense which may
result in a claim. To the extent possible,
such notice should include:

i. How, when and where the
“occurrence” or offense took
place;

ii. The names and addresses of any
injured persons and witnesses;
and

iii. The nature and location of any

injury or damage arising out of the
“occurrence” or offense.

CGD4160508

b. If a claim is made or “suit” is brought
against the additional insured, the
additional insured must;

i. Immediately record the specifics of
the claim or “suit” and the date
received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that
we receive written notice of the claim or
“suit” as soon as practicable.

c. The additional insured must immediately
send us copies of all legal papers received
in connection with the claim or “suit’,
cooperate with us in the investigation or
settlement of the claim or defense against
the “suit”, and otherwise comply with all
policy conditions.

d. The additional insured must tender the
defense and indemnity of any claim or
“suit” to any provider of other insurance
which would cover the additional insured
for a loss we cover. However, this
condition does not affect whether this
insurance provided to the additional
insured is primary to that other insurance
available to the additional insured which
covers that person or organization as a
named insured.

The following definition is added to the
DI ITIONS Section:

“Written contract requiring insurance” means
that part of any written contract or agreement
with the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above, under which you are required
to include that person or organization as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part,
provided that the “bodily injury” and “property
damage” occurs and the “personal injury” is
caused by an offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the
contract or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2 of 2

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.



VER OF OURRIGHT TC :COVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different
date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause” needs to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WZP80993464

Issued to: Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical &

By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you

perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise
due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
Oakland Unified School District REF: OUSD - 1 Escuelita Downtown
Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley Project. Oakland Unified School
955 High Street District, its Directors, Officers,
Oakland, CA 94601 Employees, Agents, and Representatives.
WC 04 03 06 Countersigned by

(Ed  84) ative



